Various encroachments including a proposed raised granite curb, median planter box, two (2) 
sculptures, and a total of sixty-two (62) private lights will be located on the 300 Block of South 
Broad Street between Pine Street and Spruce Street encroaching on the cartway in the center 
median starting at a point approximately one hundred thirty-six feet four inches (136’-4”) north 
of the Pine Street north curbline and extending to a point approximately one hundred thirty-six 
feet three inches south of the Spruce Street south curbline. 

SECTION 2.  The construction, use and maintenance of the Encroachment described and